

MINUTES (amended 06/08/2023) Suring Sportsman's Club Wednesday, May 31, 2023

- 1. The meeting was called to order by President Bill Madison.
- Leigh D. read the minutes/secretary's report from the April 26, 2023, meeting. Bill called for a motion to accept it as read. Kurt Bruegl so moved, and Jay Tousey seconded. Bill called for a vote and the motion carried.
- 3. Kurt Bruegl read the April 2023 Treasurer's report. Bill called for a motion to accept the treasurer's report as read. Gary Hischke so moved, and Jay T. seconded. Bill called for a vote and the motion carried.
- 4. Two members of the Suring chapter of FBLA (Future Business Leaders of America) presented their achievement of placing 5th at Regionals and requested our support to help finance their trip to Nationals in Atlanta in June. Jay T. made a motion for the club to donate \$1000. Mark Dudenhoeffer seconded the motion. A contingency was added that the group volunteer at the 2023 Youth Outdoor Fun Day. Bill called for a vote and the motion carried.

5. Old business:

- The ranges are in good shape with the exception of the brush, need to pick up the larger rocks, put the new netting on the rifle range, painting, etc.
- The hats made by Crafty Jans are finished and have been dropped off at local retailers and service providers. They look pretty nice.
- The pheasants to be released just before the 2023 pheasant season have been ordered.
- An outdoor workday is scheduled for June 12, 2023, at 1:00 P.M. (CST). Just show up. Tools and gloves are helpful.

6. New Business:

- Bill presented the Pulaski Marching Band Costs for this year's Labor Day Parade participation. Gary H. made a motion for the club donate \$200 to the Suring Labor Day 2023 Committee for these costs.
- Bill introduced possible compensation for mowing when we need a substitute mower for planned absences, etc. We discussed it and an amount was decided. Gary H. made a motion to accept the decision and the amount. Jay T. seconded. Bill called for a vote and the motion carried.

• We revisited the Suring, River Park Fishing Pier project. We committed an earmark of a sufficient amount to put down on the project. Gary H. moved to get the process started and ordered. Jay T. seconded. Bill called for a vote and the motion carried. *This project still needs sponsors and/or donors*.

7. Future Business:

- The Suring Sportsman's Club is **CLOSED** on **Saturday, June 10, 2023, from 9:00 A.M. until 5:00 P.M.**, for an event. Please mark your calendars!
- Outdoor workday is scheduled for June 12, 2023, at 1:00 P.M. (CST).
- The Suring Sportsman's Club will be **CLOSED**, all day, on Thursday, June 22, 2023, for a Youth Hunter Safety class. Please mark your calendars!
- 8. Bill called for a motion to adjourn the meeting. Kurt B. moved, and Bill M. seconded. The motion carried.